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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff

vs.

EDWINA G BISS

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No: Ole-11T1G-CD

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, 42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

FAX: 412-338-7130

05253404 C A Pit WLG

FILED g™
W5 g oS

william A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff
vs. Civil Action No

EDWINA G BISS
Defendant
COMPLAINT AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering
a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing
with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or
for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK is a corporation with offices at 6851

JERICHO TURNPIKE #190 SYOSSET , NY 11791

2. Defendant is adult individual(s) residing at the address listed
below:
EDWINA G BISS

112 W WEBER AVE #B
DU BOIS, PA 15801

3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card bearing the

account number 5291151803687969

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has a current balance

due of $1685.99 , as of July 12, 2006

5. Defendant is in default by failing to make monthly payments when
due. As such, the entire balance is immediately due and payable to

Plaintiff.

6. Plaintiff ig entitled to the addition of interest at the rate of
25.900% per annum on the unpaid balance from July 12, 2006 . A copy of
Plaintiff's STATEMENT OF ACCO UNT is attached hereto, marked as

Exhibit "1" and made a part hereof.



7. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has

willfully failed and/or refused to pay the balance due to Plaintiff.

Wherefore, the Plaintiff prays for judgment in its favor and
against Defendant , EDWINA G BISS , INDIVIDUALLY , in the amount of

$1685.99 with continuing interest thereon at the rate of 25.900% per

/7 _

James C,/Warmbrodt, 42524
WELT EINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 Segvenpth Avenue, Suite 2718

annum from July 12, 2006 plus costs.

: 442-338-7130
05253404 C A Pit WLG

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for
our client and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
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You r aCCOU nt IS d eh n q u Ent -3 To protect your credit with us, you need
d o to make a payment.
We want to he[p ! ~3We can help—but only if you call us.
- When you call, you can make a free
check-by-phone payment. q wq
Return your account to good standing. ‘/‘
It's up to you to take the first step.
’0 ot Call us!
Tk
! 1-800-479-7231
\\ e,
Capital One GOLD MASTERCARD ACCOUNT AUG 20- SEP 19, 2003
5291~1518-0368~7969 Page 1 of 1
Account Summary Payments, Credits and Adjustments
Previous Balance $1,514.43 . ) o . .
Payrments, Credits and Adjustments $.00 This is our third and final notice that your account is seriously past due. Payment must be received within 72
Transactions $64.00 hours to avoid action by our collection department.
Finance Charges $34.32
Transacti
New Balance $1,612.75 ==
Minimum Amount Due $1,612.75 1 20AUG OVERLIMIT FEE $29.00
Payment Due Date October 18, 2003 2 19SEP PAST DUE FEE 35.00
Total Credit Line $300 When you send us a check, you authorize us to make a one-time elecronic fund wansfer debic
Total Available Credit $.00 from your bank account. The transfer will be for the amount of the check. You agree that if a third
Credit Line for Cash $500 party submits a check for your account, that individual is your agent and was provided with these
Available Credit for Cash $.00 disclosures. If we cannot process the transfer, you authorize us to make 2 charge against your
bank account using a paper draft.
Atyourservice You were assessed a past due fee of $35.00 on 09/19/2003 becanse your minimum payment was not

To call Customer Relations or to report a lost or stolen card:

1-800-262-1493

For free online account service and spocial customer offers, log on to:
www.capitalone.com

Send payments to: Send inquities to:

Attn: Remittance Processing

Capital One Services Capntal One Services

P.0. Box 85147 P.O. Box 85015
Richmond, VA 23276 Richmond, VA 23285-5015
Important Account Information

Did You Know? Capital One offers more than just credit card
products. With more than 45 million accounts, Capital One
provides valuable financial solutions - including auto loans,
personal loans, CDs, money market accounts and more - to

received by the due date of 09/19/2003. To avoid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
allow at least 7 business days for your payment to reach Capital One.

S as 346221*
g

one out of every three homes in the U.S.
Finance Charges Please see reverse side for tmporty
@ Balane. Periodi Ce i
8 B Peiae  Compndng o
é PURCHASES $1,511.04 07096% 25.90% 33324
CASH . $48.92 07096% 25.90% $L.08
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE applied this period 25.90%
Y PLEASE RETURN PORTION BELOW WITH PAYMENT. ¥
CapitalOne 0000000 0 5291151803687969 19 1612750100001612755
Please print mailing address andior e-mail changes beiow using blue or black k.
New Balance $1,612.75
Minimum Amount Due $1,612.75 Sreet Apt #
Payment Due Darte October 18, 2003
City State ZP
Toral enclosed $ Home Phene Aleroar Pone
Account Number: 5291-1518-0368-7969 @
Email Address

_] Capital One Bank
P.0O. Box 85147 IIIIIIIIII"IlIIIII"I
Richmond, VA 23276

#90263738267192494 MAIL ID NUMBER
EDWINA G BISS I_
704 LOCUST ST -
DU BOIS PA 15801-1410

043495

Please write your account number on your check or money order made payable to Capital One Bank and mail in the enclosed envelope.
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© 2002 Capital One Services, inc. Capital One is a federally registered service mark.

Ali rights reserved.
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. Minimum Finance

To Avoid A Finance Charge.
Gnce Period. Vou will have a minimum grace period of

without finance charge on new purchases, new
balanoe transfers, new special purchases and new other
charges if you pav your total "New Balance™, in

Notice for pa below,

and in time fol it 1o be credited by your next statemen
ctosing date. There is no grace period on cash advances
and special transfers. In addtion, there is no grace period
‘on any ransaction if you do not pay the 1o1al ~New
balance.”
Acauing Financ

@ Charge. Transactions which are not

subject to a grace period are assessed finance charge 1) 3.

from the date of the transaction or 2) from the date the
tansaction is processed 0 your Account or 3) from the
first calendar day of the cument bllllng period. Additionally,
il you did not pay the "New Balance® from the previous
billing period in lull finance charges connnuc 10 acCIue 10
your unpaid balanoe until the lmp.nld balance is paid in ful.
This means that you may still owe finance charges, even if
you pay the erntite New Balance indicated on the from of
your smemem by the next statemem desing date, but did
not do so for the previous month. Unpaid finance charges
are added 10 the applicable segment of your Account.
Charge. For each mnmg period that

your account is subject 10 a finance charge, a minimum
total ANANCE CHARGE of 50 50 will be imposed. H the
total finance d\arge resutting from the application of your
periodic rate(s) is less than SO 60, we will subtract that
amount from the $0.50 minimum and fference will be
hilled to the purchase segment of vour account.

Temporary Reduction in anee Charge. We reserve the
right 10 not assess any or all finance charges for any given
billing period.

Average Dailly Balance [Including New Purchases). 4.
a. Anance charge is calwiated by multiplying the dAxly

balance of each segment of your account (e.g.,

advance, purchase, special minsfer and q)ecal purduse)
by the comesponding daily periodic ratels) that has been
previoudly disclosed 1o you. At the end of each day during
the billing period, we apply the daily pericdic rate for each
segment of your account 1o the daily batance of each
segment. Then at the end of the billing period, we add up
the results of these daily calculations to arrive at your
periodic finance charge for each segment. We add wp the
results from each segment 1o arive at the total periodic
finance charge for your account. To get the daily balance
for each segment of your account, we take the beginning
balence for each segment and add any new transactions
and any periodic finance charge cacuated on the previous
day’'s batance for that segment. We then subtract any

payments or credits posted as of that day that are allocated 6.

1o that segmertt. This gives us the scparate daily balance
for each segment of your account. However, if you paid the
New Balance shown on your previous statement in full {or
it your new balance was 2ero or a credit amount), new
transactions which post to your purchase or special
purchase scgments are nat added to the daily balances. We
calaulate the average daily balance by adding all the daity
balances together and dividing the sum by the number of

fees at a later dme.
TRenewing Your A

periodic rate. To obtain the average daily balance for the
billing period covered by this statement, we take the
beginning balance of each segment each day, add any new
transactions to each segment, and subtract any payments
or credits. {if the code N appears on the trant of this
statement next to ~Balance Rate Applied To,” we also
subtract any unpaid finance charge included in the balance
of each segment.) This gives us the daily balsnce of each
segment. Then, we add up all the daity balances for each

ent for the billing period and divide by the 1018l
number of days in the billing period. This gives us the
average daily balance of each segment.

centage Rates |APRI.

a. The term “Annual Percentage Rate™ may appear as
“APR" on the front of this statement.

b. If the code P (Prime}, L (3-mo. LIBOR), C (Certificate of
Deposit), or S {Bankcard Prime)} appears on the front of
thia statcment next 1o the periodic ratels), the periodic
rates and corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES
may vary quantedy and may increase or decrease based
on the stated indices, as found in The Wall Street
Journa, plus the margin previousty disclosed 10 you.
These changes will be effective on the first day of your
billing period covered by your periodic stalemcm ending
in the months January, April, July and

. If the code D (Prime), F (1-mo. LIBOR) or G (3-mo
LIBOR Repriced Monthly) appears on the front of your
statement next to the periodic vate(s), the periodic rates
and corresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES may
vary monthly and may increase or decrease based on the
stated indices, as found in The Well Street Journal, plus
the margin previously disclosed to you. These changes
will be effective on the first day o1 your billing period
each month.

Assessmont of Late, Overfimit and Retunod Payment Fees.

Your aceoun will be assessed no more than two of the fees

listed here that occur during any billing period. Under the

terms of your customer ugleemem we reserve the right 1

waive of not 1o assess any fees without prior notification to

without waiving our right 10 assess same or similar

n

ceount. If a membership fee

. appears on the front of this statement, you have 30

days from the date this statement was mailed to you to
avoid paying the fe¢ or 10 have such fe¢ credited to you
if you cance! your account. Duril period, you may

your account if it has already been closed. For example,
if you authorized a purchase from & merchant and we
receive the transaction from the merchant aﬁer ya.lr
account has been closed, Your account wil
the amount of the charge will be added to your aeoomx
and you will be responsible for payment. If there is &
membership fee for your account, the fee will continue
10 be charged, 10 the exient pemnitted by law, untl the
sccount balance has been paid in full as defined above.

7. Using Your Account.Your card of account cannet be
wsed in comneclion with any intemet gambling
ransactions.

BILLING RIGHTS SUMMARY

{In Case Of Errors Qr Questions About Your Bill)

If you think your bifl is wrong, or if you need more
infomation on & transaction or bill, wiite to us on @
separate sheet as soon as possible at the address for
inquiries shown on the front of this statement. We must
hear from you no later than 60 days after we sent you the
first bill on which the error or problem appeared. You can
eall our Customer Refations numl doing so will not
preserve your sights. In your letter, glve ue the following
information: your name and account nmtbe:, the dollar
amount of the suspected error, a description of the emror
and an explanation, if possible, of why you believe there is
an eror; of if you more information, a description of
the item you are unsure about. You do not have to pay any
smount in question while we are investigating it. but you
are still obligated 1o pay the parts of your bill that are not
in question, While we investigate your question, we cannct
report you as delinquent or teke any action to collect the
amount You question.

1,1 Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases

If you have a problem with the quality of propenty or
services that you purchased with a credit card and you
have tiied in good faith 10 correct the problem with the
merchant, you may have the right not to pay the remaining
amount due on the property or services, You have this
protection only when the purchase price was more than
$50.00 and the putchase was ma T heme state or
within 100 miles of your mailing address. {If we own or
operate the merchant, or it we mailed you the
advertisemnem for the property or services, gll puichases
are covered regardless of amount or location of purchase.)

notify us by uullmg our Customer Relations
and pay your “New Balance™ in ful) {excudsi
membership fee} prior to the end of the mrty-dav period.
#f You Close Your Account. You can request o

your account by calling our Customer Relations
Department. You must destroy your credit card{s) and
account access checks, cancel all preauthorized billing,
and ccase using your account. 1f you do not cancel
preauthofized billing armangements, we will considor
receipt of a charge your authorization to reopen your
account. Additionally, your account will not be closed
until you pay all amounts you owe us including: any

the days in the current billing cycle. To calculate your total
finance charge, multipty your average daily balance by the
daily periodic rate and by the number of days in the billing
period. Due 10 rounding on & daily basis, there may be a2
slight variance between this calculation and the amount of
finance charge actually a: .

If the code 7 or N appears on the front of this statement
next o "Balance Rate Applied To,” we muliiply the
average daily balance of each segment by your monthty

you have finance charges, past
due fees, overlimit fees, retumed payment fees, cash
advance fees and any other fees assessed to your
account. You are responsible for these amounts whether
they appear on your account at the time you r\::qmto
close the account or they are incurred subsequent to
your request to close the account. This may result in
chmgss nppeanng on your account after you have
the actount 10 be closed or the of

Please to sign all
1’ Does not apply to consumer non-credit cand accounts
t Does not apply to business nan-credlt card accounts

Capital One supports information privacy prolection: see our
website a1 www.capitalone.com,

Capita! One is a federally regsleved service mark of Capital
©One Financial Corporation. All rights reserved. ¢ 2003
Capital One

O1LGLBAK

434955

Important Notice: Your payment will be credited to your account as of the date we receive it, provided you send the bottom portion of this
statement and your check in the enclosed remittance envelope, and your payment is received in our processing center by 3 p.m. Payments
addressed to our Virginia or Georgia processing center must be received on a business day by 3:00 p.m, ET. Payments addressed to our
Washington processing center must be received on a business day by 3:00 p.m. PT. Please allow at least five (5) business days for postal
delivery. Payments received by us at any other location or in another form may not be credited the same day we receive them. Our business
days are Monday through Saturday, excluding holidays. Please do not use staples, paper clips, etc. when preparing your payment.



VERIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. 4904 relating
to unsworn falsifications to authorities, that he/she is '
(NAME)

@Q@ { \"\ : _of CE\‘(\)\‘% \ Oe Bun ¢ , plaintiff herein, that

\'" (TITLE) (COMPANY)

he/she is duly authorized to make this verification, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint

are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information and belief.

(SIGNATURE)

i

WWR#
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101746
NO: 06-1179-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  CAPITAL ONE BANK

VS.
DEFENDANT: EDWINA G. BISS

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, August 03,2006 AT 10:30 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON EDWINA G. BISS DEFENDANT AT
112 W. WEBER AVE. #B, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO EDWINA. BISS,
DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE

CONTENTS THEREOF.
FED,
A %'4 %Q@

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/

iliarm A. Shaw
orcthonotary/Clerk of Courts
PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE WELTMAN 2568722 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN 2568722 90.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS W gzLoly 12.55

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

&
%Z/ngf
Chester A. Hawkin

Sheriff

Day of 2006
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IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD(COUNTY, PRENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Rlaintiff
V8.
EDWINA G BISS

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-1179-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt , Esquire

PA 1D, 42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

FAX: 412-338-71305

WWR#05253404
Judgment Amount § 1854.,68

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

FILED) Ay oco

DEB / it?%l] \e0aMohee b Nef

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 06:1179-CD
EDWINA G BISS
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, EDWINA G B1SS above named, in the default of an Answer,
in the amount of $1854.68 computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $1685,99
Interest from July 12, 2006 to November 30, 2006

at the legal interest rate 0f 25.900% per annum $168.69
TOTAL $1854.68

1 hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with PA
R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CQ., L.P.A.

By:
James
PA L. 42524
WEIf MAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.
436 Sevent Avenue, Suite 2718
Pi}tsbur , PA 15219

; (412) 347955

i ‘AX:412-338-71305

| WWR#05253404

\ Plaintiff’s address is:
1 , ¢/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L..P.A., 2718 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
i And that the last known address of the Defendant is: 112 W WEBER AVE #B, DU BOIS, PA 15801,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ICIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff Case # 0&7 ’// 7‘7 "C/)

EDWINA G BISS
Defendant (s)
IMPORTANT NOTICE
TO: EDWINA G BISS

112 W WEBER AVE #B
DU BOIS,PA 15801

Date of Notice: 77//)/@/776“ Jg,/m

WWR#: 05253404

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT EECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR;BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN -TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY
LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERéONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINSTRATOR

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 = —
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-1301 N
A
BY:
JAMES WARMBRODT, ESQUIRE
PA I?B. #42524
MAY, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 PPERES BLDG, 436 7TH AVE.
PITTZBURGH, PA 15219




IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK
Case no: 06-1179-CD
Plaintiff NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
Vs.
EDWINA G BISS
Defendant

The undersigned, who first being duly sworn, according to law, deposes and states as follows:
That he/she is the duly authorized agent of the Plaintiff in the within matter.

Affiant further states that the within Affidavit is made pursnant to and in accordance with the
Servicemembers’ Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 50 U.S.C. App. § 521,

Affiant further states that based upon investigation it is the affiant’s belief that the Defendant, EDWINA G
BISS is not in the military service,

Affiant further states that this belief is supported by the attached certificate from the Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), which states that the Defendant, EDWINA G BISS is not in the military service.

Further Affiant sayeth naught,

/zzc..//ﬂ -~

- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Heich J. Kelly, Notary Public
S Of Pittsourgh, Allegheny Couiy

e Zammission Expires Nav, 7~ 2777
e N T
T ~ ennsylvania Associatic,; ~~ v nEs

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information obtained will be
used for that purpose.



" Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2 N

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center NOV-30-2006 08:50:56

.. Military Status Report
P, ‘ 'Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

‘i Last Name | First/Middle Begin Date Active Duty Status Servnce/Agency

BISS Based on the information you have furnished. the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Military,

Mg Yo M%

Mary M Snavely—Dlxon D1rector

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx, #167,#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indieating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person $
Military Service via the "defenselink,mil" URL provided below, If you have evidence the person is on
active~-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact,

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Sogial Security number (SSN) provided

https:/Amnw.dmde.osd. mil/scra/owa/scra,pre_Select 11/30/2006



** Request-for Military Status Page 2 of 2 b

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BCDFAHHITRH

hitps://www.dmde.osd.mil/scra/owa/sera.pre_Select 11/30/2006



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff
VS. Civil Action No. 06-1172-CD
EDWINA G BISS
Defendant

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: { ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following
Order or Judgment was entered against you

on_1@hajole

(xx)  Assumpsit Judgment in the amount
of $1854.68 plus costs,

() Trespass Judgment in the amount
of § plus costs.

() If not satisfied within sixty (60)

days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration
will be suspended by the Department of Transportation, Burgau
of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

(xx)  Entry of Judgment of
() Court Order
( ) Non-Pros
() Confession
) Default
) Verdict
) Arbitration
Award

Prothonc?iy
By: «)uz',é, /M-ﬂu _

PROTHONOTARY (ORBERUFY)

EDWINA G BISS
112 W WEBER AVE #B
DU BOIS,PA 15801
Plaintiff’s address is:
c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 2718 Koppers Building, 436 7" Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
1-888-434-0085

s




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, (v\

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Capital One Bank _
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2006-01179-CD
Real Debt: $1,854.68
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: §
Edwina G. Biss Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: December 13, 2006

Expires: December 13, 2011

Certified from the record this 13th day of December, 2006.

{«);1 /- /ﬁw@/

William A. Shaw, Prothono‘;éry
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff No. 06-1179-CD
Vs. PRAECIPE FOR SATISFACTION OF
JUDGMENT
EDWINA G BISS
Defendant FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C, Warmbrodt

PA 1.D #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO.,, L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Building

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

FILEDM“C““"

M3y <oy \ssuedk
0
APR % brod ¥
Willam A. S
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

WWR No. 05253404



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

\
} .
|
|
|
CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff

VS.

EDWINA G BISS

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Action No. 06-1179-CD

PRAECIPE FOR SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

At the request of the undersigned attorneys for the Plaintiff, you are directed to satisfy the above-captioned

Judgment.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this
day of February, 07

NWEALTE BF

"~ Notarial S il
Wayng A. Jones, Notaty U

Gity Of Pittaburgh, Allaghany County

My Commission Expires Juno 28, 2010

Momber. Panneyivania Asgovialion of Nefaries

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A,

By:
James C. Warmbredt
PA LD #42524

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 Kgppers Building

436 Seyenth Avente

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WWR No. 05253404



FILED

APR 02 2007

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF C),
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA @
CIVIL DIVISION T

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2006-01179-CD
Capital One Bank

Debt: $1854.68
Vs.
Atty's Comm.:
Edwina G. Biss

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Monday, April 02, 2007 , directions for satisfaction having been received, and all
costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 2nd day of April, A.D. ZO(Z\)
JLM’ -

Prothonotary




